



No. 23-CV-445

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 06/27/2024 04:07 PM
Filed 06/27/2024 04:07 PM

LAUREN D. BOUTAUGH, ET AL.
APPELLANTS,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

THAIS-LYN TRAYER
Deputy Solicitor General

*HOLLY M. JOHNSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Offices of the Solicitor General

Offices of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 442-9890

Holly.Johnson@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. Statutory Framework.....	2
2. The Boutaugh’s Complaint	3
A. In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the District implements new workplace practices to reduce the spread of the deadly virus.....	4
B. Ms. Boutaugh is assigned to the Fifth District administrative offices, where MPD allegedly fails to enforce COVID-prevention measures	5
C. Ms. Boutaugh protects herself from COVID outside the home, but contracts the disease a few days after Mr. Boutaugh becomes ill, leading to SMB’s <i>in utero</i> death	6
3. The Superior Court’s Decision.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Public Duty Doctrine Applies Because The Complaint Does Not Allege “Direct” Negligence Or, Alternatively, That Any Such Negligence Was The Cause Of SMB’s Death	12
A. The complaint does not allege that the District’s negligence increased the risk to Ms. Boutaugh beyond what would have existed had the District done nothing to quell the spread of COVID	12

1.	The public duty doctrine precludes liability for the District’s failure to prevent harm caused by an external source	12
2.	The public duty doctrine applies because the Boutaugh’s fail to identify any District action that could have directly harmed SMB	16
3.	There is no merit to the Boutaugh’s proposals for new limitations on the applicability of the public duty doctrine	21
B.	Alternatively, the complaint does not allege that the District’s direct negligence was the cause-in-fact of SMB’s death.....	25
II.	No Special Relationship Between The District And Ms. Boutaugh Could Have Created A Special Duty To Protect Her From Exposure To COVID In Her Own Home	31
A.	Any common-law special duty arising out of Ms. Boutaugh’s employment relationship with the District was limited to protecting her in the workplace, which has no causal nexus to SMB’s death	32
B.	Neither the Protecting Pregnant Workers Fairness Act nor the Chief of Police’s orders created a special relationship with Ms. Boutaugh.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Abney v. District of Columbia</i> , 580 A.2d 1036 (D.C. 1990)	44
* <i>Allen v. District of Columbia</i> , 100 A.3d 63 (D.C. 2014).....	3, 34, 36, 39
<i>Allison Gas Turbine v. District of Columbia</i> , 642 A.2d 841 (D.C. 1994)	2, 3, 13, 18
<i>Auto World v. District of Columbia</i> , 627 A.2d 11 (D.C. 1983).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Bostic v. District of Columbia</i> , 906 A.2d 327 (D.C. 2006)	4
<i>Briggs v. WMATA</i> , 481 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Clark v. District of Columbia</i> , 708 A.2d 632 (D.C. 1997)	44
<i>Comer v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 108 A.3d 364 (D.C. 2015)	9
<i>Comford v. United States</i> , 947 A.2d 1181 (D.C. 2008).....	30
<i>Cowan v. United States</i> , 629 A.2d 496 (D.C. 1993).....	20
<i>Cracraft v. City of St. Louis Park</i> , 270 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 1979).....	40
<i>District of Columbia v. Arnold & Porter</i> , 756 A.2d 427 (D.C. 2000).....	44
<i>District of Columbia v. Caton</i> , 48 App. D.C. 96 (1918).....	23, 24
<i>District of Columbia v. Evans</i> , 644 A.2d 1008 (D.C. 1994).....	13, 14
* <i>District of Columbia v. Forsman</i> , 580 A.2d 1314 (D.C. 1990)	13, 15, 17, 18, 22, 24, 33, 34, 36
<i>District of Columbia v. Freeman</i> , 477 A.2d 713 (D.C. 1984).....	23, 26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>District of Columbia v. Harris</i> , 770 A.2d 82 (D.C. 2001).....	35, 40, 42
<i>District of Columbia v. Price</i> , 759 A.2d 181 (D.C. 2000).....	26, 35
<i>District of Columbia v. Woodbury</i> , 136 U.S. 450 (1890).....	23
<i>Flemmings v. District of Columbia</i> , 719 A.2d 963 (D.C. 1998)	37, 39
<i>Garby v. George Wash. Univ. Hosp.</i> , 886 A.2d 510 (D.C. 2005).....	26
<i>Gordon v. Neviaser</i> , 478 A.2d 292 (D.C. 1984).....	26
<i>Grant v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 745 A.2d 316 (D.C. 2000).....	27
<i>Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic</i> , 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011)	12
<i>Herbin v. Hoeffel</i> , 806 A.2d 186 (D.C. 2002)	27
<i>Hines v. District of Columbia</i> , 580 A.2d 133 (D.C. 1990).....	23
* <i>Hoodbhoy v. District of Columbia</i> , 282 A.3d 1092 (D.C. 2022)	3, 12, 13, 14, 22, 31, 32
* <i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 580 A.2d 140 (D.C. 1990)	3, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 25, 43
<i>Klahr v. District of Columbia</i> , 576 A.2d 718 (D.C. 1990).....	31
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> , 531 P.3d 924 (Cal. 2023).....	4
<i>Lacy v. District of Columbia</i> , 424 A.2d 317 (D.C. 1980).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Long v. District of Columbia</i> , 820 F.2d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>McFarland v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 935 A.2d 337 (D.C. 2007)	20, 30, 39, 40, 46
<i>Morgan v. District of Columbia</i> , 468 A.2d 1306 (D.C. 1983)	18, 37, 39, 40, 43
<i>Murphy v. Schwankhaus</i> , 924 A.2d 988 (D.C. 2007).....	24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	25

<i>Nealon v. District of Columbia</i> , 669 A.2d 685 (D.C. 1995).....	16
<i>Newell v. District of Columbia</i> , 741 A.2d 28 (D.C. 1999)	31
<i>Phillips v. District of Columbia</i> , 714 A.2d 768 (D.C. 1998).....	44
<i>Pietrangelo v. Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr, LLP</i> , 68 A.3d 697 (D.C. 2013)	27
* <i>Platt v. District of Columbia</i> , 467 A.2d 149 (D.C. 1983)	13, 15, 17, 19, 22, 24, 32
<i>Poola v. Howard Univ.</i> , 147 A.3d 267 (D.C. 2016).....	9
<i>Powell v. District of Columbia</i> , 602 A.2d 1123 (D.C. 1992)	14, 23, 31, 40, 42
* <i>Powell v. District of Columbia</i> , 634 A.2d 403 (D.C. 1993)	26, 27, 29
<i>Quick v. Thurston</i> , 290 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1961)	28
<i>Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 290 A.3d 52 (D.C. 2023).....	4
* <i>Russell v. Call/D., LLC</i> , 122 A.3d 860 (D.C. 2015).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Salmon v. United States</i> , 719 A.2d 949 (D.C. 1997)	20
<i>Snowder v. District of Columbia</i> , 949 A.2d 590 (D.C. 2008)	19, 21, 22
* <i>Stoddard v. District of Columbia</i> , 623 A.2d 1152 (D.C. 1993)	17, 32, 34, 36, 39, 44
<i>Turner v. District of Columbia</i> , 532 A.2d 662 (D.C. 1987)	32, 40, 41, 42
<i>Varner v. District of Columbia</i> , 891 A.2d 260 (D.C. 2006).....	16, 45
<i>Wagner v. Georgetown Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 768 A.2d 546 (D.C. 2001)	21, 30
<i>Wagshal v. District of Columbia</i> , 216 A.2d 172 (D.C. 1966)	23, 24
* <i>Wanzer v. District of Columbia</i> , 580 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1990).....	15, 24, 43, 44

<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1981)	2, 3, 13, 15, 24
<i>Weakley v. Burnham Corp.</i> , 871 A.2d 1167 (D.C. 2005).....	27
<i>Weeda v. District of Columbia</i> , 521 A.2d 1156 (D.C. 1987)	15
<i>Woods v. District of Columbia</i> , 63 A.3d 551 (D.C. 2013)	13, 23

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 5-401.02	3
D.C. Code § 5-708.01	7, 8, 38
D.C. Code § 12-101	2, 7
D.C. Code § 16-2701	2, 7
D.C. Code § 32-1231.01	11, 39, 42, 46
D.C. Code § 32-1231.02	41, 46
D.C. Code § 32-1231.03	41, 42, 46
45 CFR 164.500	37

Other

57A Am. Jur. 2d Negligence § 70 (May 2024 update).....	12
Nicole Acevedo, <i>December Was the Deadliest, Most Infectious Month Since the Start of the Pandemic</i> , NBC News (Jan. 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/55ryc37a	6, 21
W. Jonathan Cardi, <i>Reconstructing Foreseeability</i> , 46 B.C. L. Rev. 921, 928 (2005)	13
Mayor’s Order 2020-045 (March 11, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/vsvrmjfu	4

Mayor’s Order 2020-103 (Oct. 7, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/hwy25ybe	21
Mayor’s Order 2021-099 (August 10, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/43dhbrpx	4, 5
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 7 cmt. 1	14
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 37 (2012).....	12
